
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 06/2016 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

The addendum is notification of the first optional renewal period enacted.  The new contract 
period shall now be: 
 

12/21/2018 through 12/20/2019 
 
 

 
Vendor ID# 236685, Contract ID# 0-5078 Vendor ID# 463727, Contract ID# 0-5159 
Nortex Concrete Lift Stabilization, Inc. Pro Foundation Technology, Inc. 
201 NW 26th Street 5525 Raytown Road 
Fort Worth, TX  76164 Raytown, MO  64133 
Contact:  Casey DeRosa Contact:  Joey Morgan 
casey@franklinfoam.com m.carmona@profoundationtech.com  
817-831-1240 816-358-3300 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: 0721 
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5078, 0-5159 

Contract Title: Slabjacking 
Contract Issuance Date: 03/28/2018 

Contract Supplier: Nortex; Pro Foundation 
                  Addendum # 1 

 

             Addendum Date: 11/19/2018 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley 

Phone Number: 405-522-4480 
E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov  

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:casey@franklinfoam.com
mailto:m.carmona@profoundationtech.com
mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

